

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI

WRIT PETITION NO: 34202 OF 2025

Between:

1. Smt. P.Kavitha, W/o.Jayapal Reddy
2. Smt. Geddam Vijayalaxmi, W/o. Siddulu
3. Smt. Gundelli Srinivas, S/o Narsaiah
4. Sri Sunkari Devender, S/o. Yadagiri
5. Sri Thalka Laxman, S/o. Venkatalah
6. Smt. Devara Sujatha, W/o.Satyanarayana
7. Smt. Anugandhula Siddi Laxmi, W/o.Uppalaiah
8. Smt.Bejjaraboina Laxmi (T.Kanaka laxmi), W/o.Yadagiri
9. Smt. Gudepu Vijaya, W/o.Anjaneyulu
- 10.Smt. Gunde Thirumala, W/o.Malles
- 11.Smt. Kallem Lalitha, W/o.Ramesh
- 12.Smt. Chunchu Jyothi, W/o.Shobanbabu
- 13.Puppala Uma, W/o.Bhaskar
- 14.Smt.E.Sharada, W/o.Veeraiah

...Petitioners

AND

1. The District Cooperative societies Officer and Registrar of Mutually aided Cooperative Societies, Jangaon District at Janmmgaon – 506167.
2. The State of Telangana, represented by. its Principal Secretary Cooperatives Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased issue writ or order or direction in the nature of the writ of certiorari, declaring the order passed by the Telangana Co-Operative Tribunal, at Warangal is unjust, arbitrary and illegal and violation of the Articles 14, 15 and 21 of the Constitution of India and further the Hon'ble High Court may call for the records in the O.P No.1 of 2021 on the file of the Telangana Cooperative Tribunal, at Warangal and SET A SIDE the order, dated 24-10-2025 passed by the Telangana Co operative Tribunal at Warangal.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all the further proceedings in O.P No.1 Of 2025, order dated 24-10-2025, passed by the Telangana Co operative Tribunal at Warangal and along with the subsequent order vide RC.No.744/2017-C, dated 31-10-2025, passed by the Respondent herein, in the interest of Justice, pending disposal of WP.No.34202 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 12.11.2025 and 19.11.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. SHARAT CHANDRA .A Advocate for the Petitioners and GP FOR COOPERATION for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At request, list these matters on 17.12.2025.

Till then, the interim order granted earlier on 19.11.2025 in W.P.No.34202 of 2025, shall stand extended.

**SD/-MOHD.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. SHARAT CHANDRA .A, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR COOPERATION, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMDJ

DATED:03/12/2025

LIST ON 17.12.2025

ORDER



WP.No.34202 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED